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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:

Mr R Hitch

Scheme
:

Teachers’ Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1.
Cornwall County Council (the Council)



2.
Department of Education and Employment (DfEE)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 30 September 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch has complained of maladministration causing injustice, including financial loss, on the part of the Council and DfEE.  He states that they failed to inform him prior to 6 April 1988 that the 2 years and 304 days pensionable service he had completed would only qualify for retirement benefits if he had been making contributions to the Scheme on that day.  He claimed that on 6 April 1988 he had completed 2 years and 304 days ‘reckonable service’ and should therefore qualify for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  

MATERIAL FACTS
 AUTONUM 
In February 1999 Mr Hitch made enquires with Teachers’ Pensions of the pension he would receive from the Scheme in the following year when he reached the age of 60.  Teachers’ Pensions responded stating that according to its records he had completed 2 years and 304 days up to 31 March 1998 and that he did not qualify for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  Teachers’ Pensions added that he could, however, qualify for retirement benefits by completing a total of 2 years’ service if he was in pensionable employment on 6 April 1988 or 2 years’ service after 5 April 1988 or a total of 5 years’ service at any time.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch wrote to Teachers’ Pensions in March 1999 pointing out that on 6 April 1988 he had completed 2 years and 304 days pensionable service and was working for the same employer, even though he was not contributing to the Scheme.  He said that he had worked full-time on temporary short-term contracts between the period 1982 to 1986.  During this period he was informed that he had to contribute to the Scheme and therefore he considered that he was in the Scheme.  He now understood that even though he had sufficient pensionable service on 6 April 1988 he did not qualify for benefits because he was not contributing to the Scheme on this date.  He stated that he was not informed of the changes in 1988, and more crucially was not told at the time that he needed to pay contributions to the Scheme on 6 April 1988 for his pensionable service of 2 years and 304 days to qualify for benefits.

 AUTONUM 
On 30 March 1999 Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mr Hitch explaining that the 2-year qualifying rule only applied to teachers who were in pensionable service on 6 April 1988.  It said that a teacher employed in a part-time capacity was not pensionable under the regulations governing the Scheme unless the teacher so elected.  As he had not made a valid part-time election, his part-time service was not pensionable.  It advised him that the only option available to him was to return to pensionable teaching employment and elect to buy back additional years of service to make up his total pensionable service to 5 years.  It added that he could take a refund of the contributions he had made to the Scheme, and if he decided to do so he would receive approximately between 50% and55% of his total contributions.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch wrote back to Teachers’ Pensions complaining that, if he had been informed prior to April 1988, he would have been in a position to secure a pension on his full-time employment and part-time work in the period 1987 to 1989.  Teachers’ Pensions responded pointing out that, when the amendment was made to the regulations, changing the qualifying period from 5 to 2 years, it had issued a letter to all employers who participated in the Scheme giving full details of the change.  Teachers’ Pensions also informed Mr Hitch that the option for him to buy added years in the Scheme was not available.  Teachers’ Pensions explained that the Inland Revenue rules provide that when a teacher re-enters pensionable service after age 50, the amount of extra years purchased decreases as his age increases.  At his current age of 59, with the amount of pensionable service he had accrued, he was excluded from purchasing any additional service.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch appealed to Teachers’ Pensions regarding his qualification for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  Teachers’ Pensions dealt with his appeal under stage one of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure and the decision was not to uphold his appeal.  The reasons given by Teachers’ Pensions for its decision were

(i) The regulations governing the Scheme provide a qualifying period of 2 years for a person in pensionable employment on 6 April 1988 to qualify for retirement benefits from the Scheme.

(ii) A person in part-time employment is not in pensionable employment unless he has made a relevant election.

(iii) Any changes to the Scheme are communicated to the employers in the form of letters, and a copy of the letter communicating the change in qualifying period was enclosed.

(iv) As Mr Hitch’s pensionable service prior to 6 April 1988 amounted to 2 years and 304 days, it was insufficient to qualify him for retirement benefits.  In addition, he was unable to increase his pensionable service due to restrictions by the Inland Revenue.

 AUTONUM 
The letter communicating the change in qualifying period referred to above is dated March 1988 from DfEE and is headed “TEACHERS’ PENSIONS LETTER – NO 90” (Letter No 90).  Section 9 of this letter, headed “REDUCTION IN QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR BENEFITS”, provides

“The teachers’ superannuation regulations will be amended so that a teacher can qualify for benefits by completing 

a. 2 years of reckonable service after 6 April 1988; or

b. a total of 2 years’ reckonable service, if a teacher was in reckonable service on 6 April 1988; or

c. a total of 5 years’ reckonable service, including service specified in Schedule 5, undertaken at the time.”

‘Reckonable Service’ is not defined within this letter.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch appealed once again and the matter was considered under stage two of IDR, but this second appeal was again not upheld.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch enclosed a copy of ‘A Guide to Teachers' Pension Scheme’ (the Guide), and referred to the meaning of the terms “Reckonable Service” and “Pensionable Service” within this document.  He pointed out that Letter No 90 referred to “Reckonable Service” and claimed that, based on the definition of this term within the Guide, the 2 years and 304 days he had accrued as a member of the Scheme was “Reckonable Service”.  Consequently, he qualified for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  He contended that, in considering his appeals under stages one and two of IDR, Teachers’ Pensions had misquoted Letter No 90 by substituting the term “Pensionable Service” for “Reckonable Service”.  He claimed that DfEE did not give information to employers or to part-time teachers to enable a proper judgment to be made prior to 6 April 1988 to take advantage of the reduction in qualifying period.  The information given at the time and later was misleading and incomplete.  He added that DfEE failed to provide any information to employers regarding how the changes may affect part-time teachers and, in his case, part-time teachers who had previously made contributions to the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
“Pensionable Service” and “Reckonable Service” are defined in the Guide as 



“Pensionable Service
A period of full-time or part-time employment during which teachers’ pensions contributions were, or are being, paid.  

Reckonable Service 
Service which counts for benefits.  This can include service from pensionable employment, any service bought in by paying for past or current added years, and any service credited into the [Scheme] from another pension scheme.” 

 AUTONUM 
In response to the complaint, the Council has conceded that DfEE had requested Local Education Authorities to notify teachers in service of the change in qualifying period in 1988.  The Council said that it notified certain teachers it employed by issuing Leaflet 201 Pen produced by DfEE.  However, as the Council took a restricted, and unjustified, meaning of the word “service” the leaflet was not sent to part-time teachers who had elected not to join the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
DfEE, in its submission, stated that it had no comments to make as it had given careful consideration to Mr Hitch’s complaint at all stages, and had provided him with a full detailed explanation of why his request could not be agreed.

RELEVANT REGULATIONS
 AUTONUM 
The regulations governing the operation of the Scheme are contained in the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 (the 1997 Regulations).  The relevant regulations within the 1997 Regulations are D1(1), E3(3) and E3(4).

 AUTONUM 
 Regulation D1(1) under the sub-heading of “Reckonable service generally” states 

“Subject to regulations D2, a person is entitled to count as reckonable service– 

(a) subject to paragraph (2), any period spent by him in pensionable employment,

(b) any period counting as reckonable service by virtue of regulation D3 (past period for which additional contributions have been paid), D4 (current period for which additional contributions have been paid) or F4(8) (acceptance of transfer value),

(c) any period which does not count as reckonable service by virtue of sub-paragraph (a) or (b) but which immediately before 1st November 1988 counted as reckonable service under regulation 4(1) of the 1976 Regulations, 

(d) any period which immediately before 1st November 1988, under regulations 7 and 72(1)(a) of the 1976 Regulations (war service), was capable of counting as reckonable service for the purpose of calculating benefits under Part III of those Regulations,

(e) any period counting as reckonable service by virtue of regulation D5 of the 1988 Regulations (which continues to have effect for certain purposes by virtue of paragraph 12 of Schedule 15), and 

(f) any period of specified country service.”

 AUTONUM 
Regulations E3(3) and (4) under sub-heading “Qualification for retirement benefits” states

“(3)
If the person – 

(a) was in pensionable employment, or paying contributions for a current period under regulation 30 of the 1976 Regulations on 6th April 1988, or 

(b) entered pensionable employment after 6th April 1988 without having been in such employment before that date,

any qualifying period of 2 years is an appropriate one.

(4) If paragraph (3) does not apply, but the person was in pensionable employment before 6th April 1988 and subsequently entered pensionable employment again after that date, any qualifying period of –

(a) two years beginning on or after 6th April 1988; or

(b) such period beginning on or after 6th April 1988 as will, when taken with every period of a kind described in Schedule 9 to the 1988 Regulations before 6th April 1988, amount to 5 years

whichever is the shorter, is an appropriate one.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I shall deal first with Mr Hitch’s complaint that he had completed 2 years and 304 days ‘Reckonable Service’ on 6 April 1988 and therefore qualifies for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  In making this claim Mr Hitch refers to the section within Letter No 90 which states that teachers can qualify for benefits under the Scheme by completing “a total of 2 years’ reckonable service, if a teacher was in reckonable service on 6 April 1988” (see paragraph 7).  In addition, he also referred to the definitions of “Pensionable Service” and “Reckonable Service” in the Guide.

 AUTONUM 
I agree that Mr Hitch had completed 2 years and 304 days ‘reckonable service’, as this related to his service as a member of the Scheme prior to 6 April 1988.  However, the 1997 Regulations clearly provide that, to qualify for retirement benefits with 2 years’ pensionable service, a person needs to have been a contributing member of the Scheme at the time the change took effect, ie 6 April 1988.  Consequently, I cannot accept that the ‘reckonable service’ Mr Hitch had completed prior to 6 April 1988 qualifies him for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  Therefore I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Council and DfEE.   

 AUTONUM 
The next part of Mr Hitch’s complaint is that he was not informed prior to 6 April 1988 that, in order for the 2 years and 304 days of pensionable service he had completed to qualify for retirement benefits from the Scheme, he had to be making contributions to the Scheme on that date.  Responsibility for advising all teachers of this change lay with the Council not DfEE.  It is therefore appropriate that I do not uphold this part of the complaint against DfEE.

 AUTONUM 
The evidence shows that DfEE had notified the Council of the change in the qualifying period in March 1988 (see paragraph 7).  The Council has admitted that, at the time, only teachers who contributed to the Scheme were notified.  Part-time teachers, such as Mr Hitch, who had elected not to join the Scheme were not notified of this change.  In my view the Council should, at least as a matter of good administration, have notified all teachers of this change, irrespective of whether they contributed to the Scheme, and failure to do so would clearly constitute maladministration.  

 AUTONUM 
However, Mr Hitch’s complaint is not that he was not notified of the change in the qualifying period, but that he was not notified of this change prior to 6 April 1988.  He stated that he would have rejoined the Scheme before 6 April 1988 if had he been aware that, by being a contributing member prior to that date, the 2 years and 304 days he had completed would qualify for retirement benefits.  The Council claimed that Mr Hitch was aware when he left the Scheme in 1986 that he had not completed sufficient service as a member of the Scheme to qualify for preserved benefits.  As evidence of this claim the Council has provided a copy of a booklet for the Scheme dated 1984 (the 1984 Booklet), in which it clearly states that members of the Scheme are required to complete a qualifying period of five years to be eligible for retirement benefits from the Scheme.  The Council claimed that it would have been normal practice at the time for teachers who contributed to the Scheme to be provided with a copy of this booklet.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hitch has stated that he did not receive a copy of the 1984 Booklet.  The Council has provided no evidence to show that he was given a copy of the 1984 Booklet.  Therefore, I am not prepared to find on the balance of probability that Mr Hitch received a copy of the 1984 Booklet.

 AUTONUM 
I am prepared to accept, again as a balance of probability, that Mr Hitch would have rejoined the Scheme had he been informed of the change in qualifying period in sufficient time prior to 6 April 1988.  As previously stated, the Council had a duty, if not in law then as a matter of good administration, to notify all teachers of this change.  However, the Council itself was not informed of the change until March 1988, and might not have had sufficient time to notify all teachers prior to 6 April 1988 (ie it might not have constituted maladministration to fail to do so).  Further, even if the Council had managed to notify Mr Hitch before 6 April 1988, I am not convinced that he would have had sufficient time to apply and to rejoin the Scheme before that date.  Consequently, I cannot justifiably find that injustice has been caused by maladministration and therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Council.   

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

1 August 2001
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